

CAUSE NO. 22-0585

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

**TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,
Petitioner,**

v.

**MARK SELF AND BIRGIT SELF,
Respondents/Cross-Petitioners.**

**On Petition for Review from the Second Court of Appeals,
Fort Worth, Texas; Cause No. 02-21-00240-CV**

REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS/CROSS-PETITIONERS

Nicholas P. Laurent
State Bar No. 24065591
laurent@barronadler.com

Andrew York
State Bar No. 24066318
york@barronadler.com

Blaire A. Knox
State Bar No. 24074542
knox@barronadler.com

BARRON, ADLER, CLOUGH & ODDO, PLLC
808 Nueces Street
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 478-4995 | (512) 478-6022 (fax)

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS
MARK SELF & BIRGIT SELF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
I. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Section 101.021 should be interpreted as written, and no case holds otherwise on these facts.	6
B. This Court’s recent decisions in <i>PHI</i> and <i>Rattray</i> support the Selfs’ text-based interpretation of Section 101.021.	11
C. The nominal designation of TFR/Lyellco as “independent contractors” does not negate the waiver of immunity.	15
D. The Selfs’ pleadings and the record evidence establish (at least) fact issues with respect to the inverse-condemnation claim.	16
II. PRAYER.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE	21

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law, The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	14
<i>City of Dallas v. Jennings</i> , 142 S.W.3d 310 (Tex. 2004)	17, 18
<i>City of Dallas v. Zetterlund</i> , 261 S.W.3d 824 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2008, no pet.)	17
<i>City of Houston v. Ranjel</i> , 407 S.W.3d 880 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2013, no pet.)	10
<i>City of Keller v. Wilson</i> , 168 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. 2005)	18
<i>City of San Antonio v. Pollock</i> , 284 S.W.3d 809 (Tex. 2009)	18
<i>El Paso Healthcare Sys., Ltd. v. Murphy</i> , 518 S.W.3d 412 (Tex. 2017)	6
<i>EPGT Texas Pipeline, L.P. v. Harris Cnty. Flood Control Dist.</i> , 176 S.W.3d 330 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2004, pet. dismissed)	10
<i>Fitzgerald v. Advanced Spine Fixation Sys., Inc.</i> , 996 S.W.2d 864 (Tex. 1999)	7
<i>Harris Cnty. Flood Control Dist. v. Halstead</i> , 650 S.W.3d 707 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2022, no pet.)	10
<i>Hearts Bluff Game Ranch Inc. v. State</i> , 381 S.W.3d 468 (Tex. 2012)	17
<i>Laidlaw Waste System (Dallas), Inc. v. City of Wilmer</i> , 904 S.W.2d 656 (Tex. 1995)	8
<i>LeLeaux v. Hamshire-Fannett Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 835 S.W.2d 49 (Tex. 1992)	5, 9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Olivares v. Brown & Gay Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 401 S.W.3d 363 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2013), <i>aff'd</i> ,	

461 S.W.3d 117 (Tex. 2015)	15
<i>PHI, Inc. v. Tex. Juvenile Justice Dep't</i> , 593 S.W.3d 296 (Tex. 2019)	5, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Rattray v. City of Brownsville</i> , No. 20-0975, 2023 WL 2438952 (Tex. Mar. 10, 2023)	11, 13, 14
<i>Ryder Integrated Logistics, Inc. v. Fayette Cnty.</i> , 453 S.W.3d 922 (Tex. 2015) (per curiam)	5, 12, 13
<i>Smith v. Baldwin</i> , 611 S.W.2d 611 (Tex. 1980)	8
<i>Tex. Adjutant Gen.'s Office v. Ngakoue</i> , 408 S.W.3d 350 (Tex. 2013)	7
<i>TxDOT v. Self</i> , No. 02-21-00240-CV, 2022 WL 1259094 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Apr. 28, 2022, pet. pending) (mem. op. on reh'g)	11, 16, 19
<i>Tex. Highway Dep't v. Weber</i> , 147 219 S.W.2d 70 (Tex. 1949)	18
<i>Tex. Mutual Ins. Co. v. Ruttiger</i> , 381 S.W.3d 430 (Tex. 2012)	8
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980)	17
Rules and Statutes	
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 101.021	6, 7, 11, 12, , 13 14, 15
TEXAS CONSTITUTION ARTICLE 1, SECTION 17	6
